The Group is exposed to equity securities price risk from equity
derivative instruments and fund investments held by the Group which
are classified in the statement of financial position as financial assets
and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Price risk is the risk
of changes in fair value of financial instruments from fluctuations,
whether such a change in price is caused by factors specific to the
individual instrument or factors affecting all instruments traded in
the markets. The Group mitigates its price risk by performing detailed
due diligence analysis of investments and dedicated professionals are
assigned to oversee and monitor the performance of investments.

The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on the
assumption that the price of all the investment of equity instruments
and funds move according to the historical correlation with the Hong
Kong Hang Seng Index and other relevant indices. The analysis is based
on the assumption that the equity index had changed by 10% with all
other variable held constant, it represents management’s assessment
of the reasonably possible change in equity index.

 Price sensitivity analysis

2020 2019
2020年 2019年

HK$’000 HK$’000
Changes in relevant indices 相關指數變動 千港元 千港元
Increase 10% 上升10% 181,220 86,764
Decrease 10% 下降10% (181,220) (86,764)

Notes to Financial Statements
財務報表附註
31 December 2020
2020年12月31日

270 Guotai Junan International Holdings Limited • 2020 Annual Report

42. 金融風險管理（續）
 市場風險（續）
 價格敏感度分析（續）

該敏感度分析不具代表性，原因

是年末的風險不能反映全年的風

險。

本集團所持金融產品及衍生金融

工具列為向客戶銷售的已發行權

益類衍生產品及用於對沖目的。

其並無承受重大風險，因為有關

風險已相應轉移客戶或進行適當

對沖或緩和。

此外，孖展客戶的孖展抵押品的

資產質素會於市場嚴重下滑時惡

化。情景分析及壓力測試乃按個

別客戶基準定期進行。

 外匯風險

外匯風險指影響本集團財務業績

及其現金流量的外幣匯率變動的

風險。

本集團的外匯風險主要來自其槓

桿式外匯買賣及經紀業務以及本

集團以港元以外貨幣為單位的交

易。

就槓桿外匯經紀業務而言，本集

團透過與外部對手方的背對背交

易對沖大多數客戶的倉位。本集

團對其倉位採納嚴格監控，以最

小化其外匯風險。

本集團的主要業務以港元、美元

（「美元」）及人民幣（「人民幣」）交易

及列賬。由於港元與美元掛鈎，

故本集團並無面臨重大外匯風

險。本集團亦於其面臨重大的人